## Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin



Oneidas bringing several hundred bags of corn to Washington's starving army at Valley Forge, after the colonists had consistently refused to aid them. Post Office Box 365

Phone: (414) 869-2214

Oneida, Wi 54155



UGWA DEMOLUM YATEHE Because of the help of this Oneida Chief in cementing a friendship between the six nations and the colony of Pennsylvania, a new nation, the United States was made possible.

## RESOLUTION 6-28-95-C

WHEREAS,	The Oneida Tribe of Wisconsin is a federally recognized Tribal Government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States, and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida General Tribal council is the governing body of the Oneida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin, and
WHEREAS,	the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1 of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council, and
WHEREAS,	a real sense of community involvement is crucial toward improving the quality of life on our reservation, and
WHEREAS,	as adults of the Oneida Nation we are all responsible for the example we portray to all Oneida people, and

WHEREAS, Domestic violence and disintegration of families has been cause of undesirable social consequences reflecting negatively on the Oneida Nation, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the goal for the Oneida Nation is to protect all aspects of the childrens total environment and to revitalize the dignity of Oneida families.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Oneida Tribe secure a stable environment for the children that is inclusive of their physical, mental, cultural and financial well being, and

BE IT YET FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Oneida Tribal Social Services Ka'NiKuhliyo Family Center Foster Child Placement Program facilitate the licensing of Oneida Foster Homes for placement of the Oneida Foster Children, and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED, that the Oneida Business Committee approve the Oneida Foster Child Placement Program to recruit, train, and license any potential Native American families and/or non-Indian families within the state of Wisconsin as foster care providers for the placement of any foster children in accordance with the Indian Child Welfare Act.

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum.<u>8</u> members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the <u>28th</u> day of <u>June</u>, 1995; that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted as such meeting by a vote of <u>7</u> members for; <u>0</u> members against, and <u>0</u> members not voting; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Alie Barton, Tribal Secretary

Opeida Tribe of Indians of Wisconsin